
 

 
 
Agenda\Licensing Sub Committee\4 July 2023 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Eddie Scott 

Direct Tel: 01276 707335 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

  

    
 

 
To: The Members of the Licensing SUB COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors: Mark Gordon, Bob Raikes, Valerie White; and Kel Finan-Cooke 

(Substitute)) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Licensing SUB COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber, Surrey 
Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Tuesday, 4 July 2023 at 10.00 am.  
The agenda will be set out as below. 

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  
1  Election of Chairman   

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are invited to declare that they do not have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or non-pecuniary interest. Members who have a 
Disclosable Pecuniary interest in the application will not be able to take 
part in its consideration and would be advised not to participate if they 
have a non-pecuniary interest. Members who consider they may have an 
interest must consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services 
Officer prior to the meeting as the meeting cannot proceed without all 
members being present. 
   

 

 
3  Licensing Sub Committee Procedure   

 
To note the procedure that will be followed by the Licensing Sub-
Committee during the hearing.  

1 - 2 

 
4  Application to review Club Premises Certificate SHBCCP-0520C  - Old 

Dean Bowling Club, Old Dean Recreation Ground, Wimbledon Road, 
Camberley, Surrey GU15 4AY   
 
Following receipt of a review application, to consider an application of the 

3 - 70 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
Agenda\Licensing Sub Committee
[...]
rve member 
will not take part in either the public discussions or the private deliberations unless 
they are required to substitute for one of the Sub-Committee members for any 
reason. 

 
4) The Legal representative is present to provide legal advice to the members of the 

Sub-Committee and to assist in the clarification of any issues which might arise.  
 

5) The representative from Democratic Services is present to provide procedural advice 
to members of the Sub-Committee and to record the decision. 

 

Page 2



   
 

  

REPORT TO   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING 
 

 
4th July 2023 

AUTHOR Paula Barnshaw - Senior Licensing Officer 
  

DECISION REQUIRED The committee is requested to determine 
the review application 
 

 

REPORT TITLE Licensing Act 2003 - Review Application – 
Club Premises Certificate - Old Dean 
Bowling Club 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider and determine a 
review application pursuant to section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) 
in respect of the club premises certificate SHBCCP-0520C for; 
 
Old Dean Bowling Club, Old Dean Recreation Ground, Wimbledon Road, 
Camberley, Surrey GU15 4AY 
 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF THE PREMISES 
 
The Old Dean Bowling Club is a private members bowling and social club 
situated on the Old Dean licensed for the supply of alcohol to members and 
members guests on and off the premises.   
 
The club premises certificate permits the  supply of alcohol during the 
following hours; 
 
Monday to Saturday 11:00 to 23:00 
Sunday 12:00 to 22:30  
 
A copy of the current club premises certificate can be found at Appendix A. 
 
  
3. THE REVIEW APPLICANT  
 
The application and grounds for the review are attached at Appendix B and 
have been submitted by Surrey Police Inspector Sam Turner and relates to 
the following licensing objectives: 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• The prevention of public nuisance 
• The protection of children from harm 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4 



   
 

  

 
 
4. BACKGOUND INFORMATION 
 
The Old Dean Bowling Club has held a club premises certificate issued by 
Surrey Heath Borough Council since the Act commenced in 2005. Prior to the 
Act it was licensed under the previous provisions where Magistrate’s issued 
alcohol licences. 
 
In September 2022 a meeting was arranged with the Chair, Police Licensing 
Officer and Senior Licensing Officer to discuss an application for a premises 
licence. The premises licence would replace the existing club premises 
certificate which is restricted to members and their guests excluding the 
possibility of passing business or renting the club’s facilities to members of the 
public. 
 
An application for a premises licence was not received from the club. 
 
5. DETAILS OF THE REVIEW APPLICATION  
 
On 22ND May 2023 the licensing authority received an application to review 
the club premises certificate from Surrey Police following a disturbance at the 
club.  A copy of the review application can be seen at Appendix B and Police 
Officer statements at Appendix C.  The Police would also like to show the 
Sub-committee CCTV footage of the incident recorded by the camera sited in 
the clubs bar area. 
 
The application to review is based on all four of the licensing objectives: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• The prevention of public nuisance 
• The protection of children from harm 

 
In accordance with the Act and prescribed regulations, public notice of the 
review application was given to the club and to the licensing authority. In 
addition a notice of the review application was posted on the council website, 
noticeboard, shared on social media and posted around the club premises. 
 
The review application was served on responsible authorities. 
 
 
6. LICENSING LAW REGARDING MEMBERS CLUBS 
 
To qualify for a club premises certificate, a club must make sure that these 
mandatory conditions are satisfied: 
 

• The premises must be occupied and used regularly for club purposes; 
• Alcohol and entertainment is only provided to members and their 

guests; 

Page 4



   
 

  

• The person nominated must be over 18 to serve and buy alcohol for 
the club; 

• There must be no arrangement for anyone to financially benefit from 
buying or selling alcohol; 

• New members must wait two days from their application being 
submitted before getting membership privileges; 

• The club is established and conducted in good faith; and  
• The club must have at least 25 members. 

 
The advantages of a club premises certificate over a premises licence: 
 

• No personal licence holder is required to authorise sales of alcohol 
• No Designated Premises Supervisor is required to be nominated 
• Authorities (such as the Police) have limited powers of entry because 

the premises are considered private and not open to the public 
• The premises are not subject to many powers of closure (such as 

closure on the order of the Magistrates’ Court and applied to all 
licensed premises in an area where disorder is happening or expected 
to happen) 

• Premises which are covered by Club Premises Certificates can benefit 
from higher stakes gaming machines 

 
A premises covered by a Club Premises Certificate hiring the venue to a non-
member for a function involving regulated entertainment and the sale of 
alcohol would be guilty of an offence under the Licensing Act 2003 which is 
punishable by an unlimited fine and / or up to six months in prison. 
 
 
7. REPRESENTATIONS BY RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES AND OTHER 

PERSONS 
 
No further representations have been received from responsible authorities, 
Surrey Fire and Rescue Service, Child Protection Committee, Environmental 
Health Services, Trading Standards, Planning Authority, Frimley Integrated 
Care Board, Surrey Primary Care Trust and the Home Office.   
 
Eighteen representations in support have been received from club members 
and Councillors.  These are attached at Appendix D. 
 
At Appendix E is an email from the Old Dean Club Committee setting out the 
actions taken and proposed changes to club rules and procedures. 
   
 
8. SURREY POLICE PROPOSED CONDITIONS 
 
On page 6 of the application (Appendix B) Surrey Police have asked the Sub-
committee to consider revocation of the club premises certificate or to 
consider suspension for a period up to the maximum of 3 months.  This period 
is suggested to train bar staff and allow time for new club rules to be written 
and implemented. However, the Police also recognise that the club is a 

Page 5



   
 

  

valuable community asset and have proposed conditions on page 10 and 11 
of the application (Appendix B) which they consider proportionate and 
realistic.   
 
 
9. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 
  
In making its decision, the Sub-committee is obliged to have regard to the 
relevant national guidance and the Councils own Licensing Policy.  The Sub-
committee must also have regard to all the representations made and the 
evidence it hears. 
 
When determining the review application, the committee must have regard to: 
 
Promotion of the licensing objectives; 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• The prevention of public nuisance 
• The protection of children from harm 

 
• The Licensing Act 2003; 
• The Councils adopted Statement of Licensing Policy;  
• Judgements of the High Court (legal advisor will give you guidance 

should this become necessary); 
• The current statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in 

accordance with section 182 of the Act; 
• The human rights of all parties concerned to ensure both a fair and 

balanced hearing and to consider the Equality Act 2010 public sector 
equality duty requiring public bodies to have due regard to the need to; 

o Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
any other conduct prohibited by the Act; 

o Adv
[...]
 

I am fortunate enough to live close to the club, and it has been a central part of my social life for 
many years. The thought of losing this connection with my friends and neighbours fills me with great 
sadness, and I worry about the impact it will have on my mental wellbeing. 

,f i ' 
Bowling has been a passion of mine for many years, and the Old Dean Bowling Club has been a 
second home to me. It is a place w~ere I feel comfortable, surrounded by people who share my love 
of the sport. Losing this would be a huge blow to my sense of community and belonging. 

I would really like you to reconsider the possibility of revoking the license from the Old Dean Bowling 
Club. It is a vital part of the local area, and its closure would have a devastating impact on the many 
people, like me, who rely on it for social connections and companionship. 

After attending the EGM that the committee held for all members, I trust that members and 
committee will ensure that our club is ran in accordance with our licence and that we will follow any 
guidance offered to us. 

Sincerely, 

Jean Jones 

Page 44



Cllrs Lewis Mears and Shaun Garrett 

c/o Surrey Heath House 

Knoll Road 

Camberley 

Surrey 

GU15 3HD 

19/06/2023 

Dear Licensing Team, 

Please see below our representation regarding the review of the Old Dean Bowling Club 

(LACLUB/002/23) club premises license. 

The Old Dean Bowling Club, founded in 1964, is a members-only community facility in the Old Dean 

Ward that offers bowling facilities for all ages. They have a range of teams that meet at their 

facilities, for both bowling and social events, as part of this they operate a fully functioning bar for 

their members (and guests) to use. They currently have approx. 60 paid-up members (fluctuates over 

the year, can be as much as 100), most of which reside on the Old Dean; thus, it is an important 

community asset.  

We both believe that the event that led to Surrey Police issuing review papers for the
[...]


 

Cllr Lewis Mears             Cllr Shaun Garrett 

Page 46



          Miss Lisa Kavanagh 

  12 College Ride  

 Camberley 

Surrey  

GU15 4JP 

FAO: Licencing  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 

Knoll Road 

Camberley  

GU15 3HD 

 

REF: LACLUB/002/003 

15th June 2023 

 

To whom it may Concern,  

 

I am writing in reference to the recent submittal from Inspector Sam Turner (of Surrey Police) for the 

review of the premises certificate licence of Old Dean Bowling Club. 

 

I do not quite know where to begin as there is so much good, I want to say about the ODBC! 

Having been ‘born and bred’ on the Old Dean, I grew up in the confines of the club. By that, I mean 

we were avid bowling enthusiasts.  My Grandfather Jim Fitzharris was one of the founding members 

back in 1965 & I believe my father William (Bill) Kavanagh was member no 6. 

My Grandfather was a committed bowler and spent most of his spare time at the club. My 

Grandmother, and the other ‘bowling widows’ (as they were called) gave their time freely and made 

teas and lunches, as well as cater for events. As a child in the 70’s, I would often stand at the top of 

the slide in the park and wait for my grandad to wave at me from the green. I was incredibly proud of 

him. 

 I attended the Queens Silver jubilee party there in 1977, as well as numerous children’s parties 

hosted by the club for its members children.  It was a place that welcomed members and looked 

after them. The club has so much history, is an integral part of the community, and its members are 

an invaluable asset in keeping the club going and the sport alive! 

As with most bowling clubs, the ‘older’ players seemed to be left to bring their children and 

grandchildren into clubs – This has happened with my family. My uncle and brother still play, my 

brother representing ODBC on many occasions in the Surreys, my 13yr old niece plays & my parents 

were made honouree life members in 2015. 

Most
[...]
d are due to celebrate its 50-year anniversary next year. I first started 
going to the Old Dean Bowling Club in the late 60's as a young child with my two sisters and 
our parents, my father had taken up bowls, so we were dragged along for the day out. 
 
My mum did not start playing until the early 70's and I followed suite at the age of 12 in 
1975 after catching the bowling bug. I, along with my parents enjoyed many great years of 
bowling for this fantastic community club, my father accepted roles on the main committee 
and spent many years as chairman and President, he was very proud to do so. I spent a few 
years on the committee as vice-captain and captain. 
 
My father gave a lot of his time to developing the club and in 1982/3 was granted planning 
permission to extend the club to what it is today. Between 1970 and 2000 the club had a 
very strong membership and thrived, successfully winning Surrey County and national titles, 
along with Aldershot and District and West Surrey titles and a few external open 
competitions. He along with some of the other older members spent a lot of time 
encouraging younger members including myself to play and taught us about respect for 
others, teamwork and giving us a fare but competitive edge. 
 
I stopped playing in 1997 due to work commitments and only last year found working at the 
House of Commons gave me a greater work/life balance so was able to start playing again, 
there are still a few members there from the past and it was like a home coming for me. 
Although the club went through a lean spell, they have been thriving in recent years with 
some younger players coming through winning even more Surrey championships and going 
to national finals representing Surrey and the local area. I was proud to see what they have 
achieved with a smaller number of bowlers.  
 
The club has continued to support younger bowlers and we have a whole new crop coming 
through now, it would be sad to see that taken away from them 
[...]


Kind Regards   

Andrea Rimmer   

 

Dear Mrs. P. Barnshaw  

I am writing to you today to ask you to please allow the club to keep their licence as a 

member of the club I would be upset to see it close as I have been going there for many 

years and enjoy meeting many friends which I have made there over the years. I have never 

Page 54



seen or been there when anybody has caused any trouble. The club is the only place I feel 

safe to walk into on my own.  I would miss the club if you decide to take the licence away. 

Yours sincerely Mary Hughes 

 

To: SHBC Licensing 

 The recent events that have caused the Police to request a review of the Old Dean Bowling 

Club’s Licence were extremely serious and the result of admitting a group of non-members 

to the premises together with a failure to exert proper control over the premises.  In 

similar circumstances for a more commercially based establishment I would not be writing 

to you. 

 However, I am writing in support of the Bowling Club retaining its license because of the 

very critical role the club plays in Old Dean as an area of Social Deprivation to support 

community cohesion.  The Bowling Club is the local communities only real meeting place 

and many of the members are above pensionable age and most unlikely to cause 

problems.  Without the income from operating a bar the Club would almost certainly cease 

operations altogether.  The Bowling Club also provides an important venue for events such 

as NHS Living Well Education Sessions and has been used by SHBC for Community 

Consultations.  Some significant steps have been taken to ensure there is no recurrence of 

the unfortunate events, the person previously in charge has resigned and been replaced and 

those involved in the running of the club are all too aware of the need to exercise proper 

control now and in the future. 

Best Regards 

Trefor Hogg 

 

To whom this may concern, 

I am writing this email to show my support for th
[...]
lication for Review of Club Premises Certificate held in respect 
of:- 
Old Dean Bowling Club 
Old Dean Recreation Ground 
Wimbledon Road 
Camberley 
Surrey 
GU15 4AY 
 
REF NO: LACLUB/002/23 
 
Review 
The ODBC recognises the seriousness of the violent incident that occurred on Friday 14th 
April 2023 at the Club and apologies unreservedly to those injured and to the Police and 
Ambulance service who had to deal with the situation. 
 
We believe that the violence that occurred at the party in question, was initiated by non-
members intent on causing trouble, however we fully accept our failings and responsibilities 
under Club Rules and the terms of the Club Premises Certificate. 
 
We acknowledge that our Chairman, Mr Chris Dick was advised in September 2022, that we 
would require a Premises Licence if we wished to hold private parties and allow non-
members into the Club. The Committee at that time was aware that our Chairman had been 
advised of this requirement and expected this to be actioned. The application to change our 
licence was not submitted and the Committee failed to check that this had been done.  
 
Actions and Control Measures taken to date 
a) The Club Chairman, Mr Chris Dick has resigned 
b) The Committee member responsible for bookings is no longer in post. 
c) Party/Function Applications are refused pending the outcome of the Application for 
Review 
d) The non-member signing-in book has been re-established 
e) A revised role for the Bar Supervisor to improve the function of the bar 
 
Future Proposed Operation and Actions 
The Club currently operates under a Club Premises Certificate (CPC) and:- 

Page 61



a) the Club Constitution 
b) Club Rules 
c) Club Code of Conduct  
 
In the short term the Club proposes to continue with a Club Premises Certificate but to be 
supported by 2 Committee members obtaining Personal Licenses through CPD approved 
training. The Club will then look to apply for a Premises License within 1-2 years. 
 
The Club
[...]
er League in 2022.   
 
d) In addition to outdoor bowling which of course is a summer activity, the Club also has 
teams playing in Pool, Crib and Darts Leagues during the winter around the local area. 
 
The Impact of a Club Premises Certificate Revoked or Suspended 
It is recognised that the loss of the Club Premises Certificate does not of itself prevent 
bowling activities or any activities within the Club, which do not involve the selling of 
alcohol. However without the income from the bar sales and associated revenue from 
raffles, gaming machines, the Club is financially unsustainable and so if the License is 
revoked the Club will close. 
 

Page 63



For the year ending September 2022 the bar sales accounted for around 80% of total Club 
income of £137K. Club Reserves of around £1K are negligible. The Club’s ongoing base 
operational costs including, green maintenance, loan repayments, professional fees, 
utilities, insurance etc are around £3K per month. Clearly these costs would need to be 
covered to avoid financial difficulties, in the event that the Club Premises Certificate is 
suspended for a period of time. The Club would then need to look to its membership and 
possibly other sources of funding to sustain the Club for the period of the Club Premises 
Certificate suspension. 
 
   Signed   Name    Date 
 
 

Club Secretary    C.R Turner   15 June 2023 
 

Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Paragraph 11.1 – The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences 
and club premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems 
associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a premises licence 
or club premises certificate. 

Paragraph 11.2 - At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate, a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to 
review the licence or certificate because of a ma
[...]
re removal of the designated premises supervisor 
may be an inadequate response to the problems presented. Indeed, where subsequent review 
hearings are generated, it should be rare merely to remove a succession of designated 
premises supervisors as this would be a clear indication of deeper problems that impact upon 
the licensing objectives. 

Paragraph 11.23 - Licensing authorities should also note that modifications of conditions 
and exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a temporary 
period of up to three months. Temporary changes or suspension of the licence for up to three 
months could impact on the business holding the licence financially and would only be 
expected to be pursued as an appropriate means of promoting the licensing objectives or 
preventing illegal working. So, for instance, a licence could be suspended for a weekend as a 
means of deterring the holder from allowing the problems that gave rise to the review to 
happen again. However, it will always be important that any detrimental financial impact that 
may result from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives and for the prevention of illegal working in licensed 
premises. But where premises are found to be trading irresponsibly, the licensing authority 
should not hesitate, where appropriate to do so, to take tough action to tackle the problems 
at the premises and, where other measures are deemed insufficient, to revoke the licence. 

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Sub Committee Procedure
	ORDER OF THE HEARING
	ROLES OF THOSE AT THE HEARING

	4 Application to review Club Premises Certificate SHBCCP-0520C  - Old Dean Bowling Club, Old Dean Recreation Ground, Wimbledon Road, Camberley, Surrey GU15 4AY
	1.	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	A copy of the current club premises certificate can be found at Appendix A.
	4.	BACKGOUND INFORMATION
	5.	DETAILS OF THE REVIEW APPLICATION
	On 22ND May 2023 the licensing authority received an application to review the club premises certificate from Surrey Police following a disturbance at the club.  A copy of the review application can be seen at Appendix B and Police Officer statements at Appendix C.  The Police would also like to show the Sub-committee CCTV footage of the incident recorded by the camera sited in the clubs bar area.
	The application to review is based on all four of the licensing objectives:
		The prevention of crime and disorder
		Public safety
		The prevention of public nuisance
		The protection of children from harm
	In accordance with the Act and prescribed regulations, public notice of the review application was given to the club and to the licensing authority. In addition a notice of the review application was posted on the council website, noticeboard, shared on social media and posted around the club premises.
	The review application was served on responsible authorities.
	6.	LICENSING LAW REGARDING MEMBERS CLUBS
	To qualify for a club premises certificate, a club must make sure that these mandatory conditions are satisfied:
		The premises must be occupied and used regularly for club purposes;
		Alcohol and entertainment is only provided to members and their guests;
		The person nominated must be over 18 to serve and buy alcohol for the club;
		There must be no arrangement for anyone to financially benefit from buying or selling alcohol;
		New members must wait two days from their application being submitted before getting membership privileges;
		The club is established and conducted in good faith; and
		The club must have at least 25 members.
	The advantages of a club premises certificate over a premises licence:
		No personal licence holder is required to authorise sales of alcohol
		No Designated Premises Supervisor is required to be nominated
		Authorities (such as the Police) have limited powers of entry because the premises are considered private and not open to the public
		The premises are not subject to many powers of closure (such as closure on the order of the Magistrates’ Court and applied to all licensed premises in an area where disorder is happening or expected to happen)
		Premises which are covered by Club Premises Certificates can benefit from higher stakes gaming machines
	A premises covered by a Club Premises Certificate hiring the venue to a non-member for a function involving regulated entertainment and the sale of alcohol would be guilty of an offence under the Licensing Act 2003 which is punishable by an unlimited fine and / or up to six months in prison.
	7.	REPRESENTATIONS BY RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES AND OTHER PERSONS
	No further representations have been received from responsible authorities, Surrey Fire and Rescue Service, Child Protection Committee, Environmental Health Services, Trading Standards, Planning Authority, Frimley Integrated Care Board, Surrey Primary Care Trust and the Home Office.
	Eighteen representations in support have been received from club members and Councillors.  These are attached at Appendix D.
	At Appendix E is an email from the Old Dean Club Committee setting out the actions taken and proposed changes to club rules and procedures.
	8.	SURREY POLICE PROPOSED CONDITIONS
	On page 6 of the application (Appendix B) Surrey Police have asked the Sub-committee to consider revocation of the club premises certificate or to consider suspension for a period up to the maximum of 3 months.  This period is suggested to train bar staff and allow time for new club rules to be written and implemented. However, the Police also recognise that the club is a valuable community asset and have proposed conditions on page 10 and 11 of the application (Appendix B) which they consider proportionate and realistic.
	9.	POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS
	In making its decision, the Sub-committee is obliged to have regard to the relevant national guidance and the Councils own Licensing Policy.  The Sub-committee must also have 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Licensing Sub Committee\4 July 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing 
Sub Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 4 July 
2023  

 
+ 
+ + 

Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr Bob Raikes 
 

+ 
+ 

Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr Kel Finan-Cooke 
 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes:   Cllr Kel Finan-Cooke   
 
In Attendance:   
 
Rebecca Batten, Solicitor, Surrey Heath Borough Council (SHBC) 
Paula Barnshaw, Senior Licensing Officer 
Rab Carnie, Licensing Officer, Surrey Police,  
R. Christie, Old Dean Bowling Club Committee 
Shaun Garrett, Borough Councillor 
Paul Gibbons, Old Dean Bowling Club Management Committee 
Trefor Hogg, Surrey County Councillor  
Peter Savill, Legal Representative, Surrey Police 
Frances Soper, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, SHBC 
Eddie Scott, Democratic Services Officer, SHBC 
Denise Reynolds, Licensing Administrator, SHBC 
Wendy Thayer, Old Dean Bowling Club Management Committee 
Chris Turner, Old Dean Bowling Club Management Committee 
 

1/LS  Election of Chair 
 
Councillor Mark Gordon nominated Councillor Valerie White as Chair for the 
Committee. Councillor Bob Raikes seconded the nomination. As there were no 
further nominations, Councillor Valerie White was elected Chair for the Meeting.  
  

Councillor Valerie White in the Chair  
  
   

2/LS  Declarations of Interest 
 
It was noted for the record that Councillor Mark Gordon was the Designated 
premises supervisor ( DPS ) for Kings Arms Bagshot and was the General 
Manager for Greene King which held various premises Licences within the 
borough.  
  
   

3/LS  Licensing Sub Committee Procedure 
 
The Committee and others present at the meeting noted the Licensing Sub 
Committee Procedure as contained in the agenda reports pack.  



 

Minutes\Licensing Sub Committee\4 July 2023 

  
   

4/LS  Application to review Club Premises Certificate SHBCCP-0520C  - Old 
Dean Bowling Club, Old Dean Recreation Ground, Wimbledon Road, 
Camberley, Surrey GU15 4AY 
 
The Committee, noted the formal application for the review of a Club Premises 
Certificate under the Licensing Act 2003, included in the agenda pack.  
  
The review application reported on a large violent public disorder incident, which 
had occurred inside and outside the premises and resulted in people being injured, 
7 arrests and a number of Police Officers being assaulted. The event had been 
seen to have clearly been in conflict with all 4 Licensing Objectives: the prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.  
  
It was reported at the hearing by the applicant to review the licence, that following 
intelligence, the Police Licensing Officer and the Council’s Senior Licensing Officer 
had previously met with the Chair of the Old Dean Bowling Club, in order to remind 
him that under the club’s Club Premises Certificate, private parties and events 
were not allowed. At the meeting, it was advised that if the club wanted to continue 
to hold private functions, it would be advisable to apply for a Premises Licence. 
Moreover, the review applicant, advised the Committee that following the incident 
on 14 April 2023, despite a further meeting between the Police Licensing Officer 
and the Chair of the Bowling Club Committee, the Chair of the Committee openly 
shared with the Police Licensing Officer that the club had continued to flout the 
limits of its Club Premises Certificate.  
  
The Sub-Committee also acknowledged a total of 18 representations, which were 
included in the agenda reports pack and had been received from various Bowling 
Club Members and local County and Borough Councillors. However, it was 
acknowledged by the Committee that a number of representations took into 
account factors which did not fall under any of the 4 Licensing Objectives 
contained under the Licensing Act 2003. In addition, a written representation to the 
Committee was also submitted by the licence holder.  
  
In reaching their decision, the Sub Committee felt that the severity of the incident 
on 14 April 2023, and its exemplification of the premises’ negative impact on the 4 
Licensing objectives warranted the suspension of the Club Premises Certificate for 
a minimum of 28 days. The Committee felt that the suspension of the licence 
would allow time and club resource to be dedicated to making the relevant 
changes for the premises to be in accordance with a number of new proposed 
conditions.   
  
The Sub-Committee noted Surrey Police’s proposed conditions contained in its 
review application and felt that they were equitable and reasonable in order to 
promote the Licensing Objectives. However, it was felt that the prevention of crime 
and disorder could be achieved by the deployment of 2 in-house SIA-trained door 
supervisors, rather than externally sourced staff. 
  
  



 

Minutes\Licensing Sub Committee\4 July 2023 

During their deliberations, the Sub-Committee considered what further conditions 
needed to be imposed, in addition to those proposed by Surrey Police, in order to 
meet the 4 Licensing Objectives.  It was felt, that in light of the evidence presented 
at the hearing, the following additional conditions needed to be imposed:  
  

• A signing in book would be in use at all times and records kept of members 
and guests attending the premises. 

• The club agreed to join and be an active member in a local pub watch 
scheme. 

• Only children accompanied by an adult will be allowed into the licensed 
premises.  Children will be supervised by an adult at all times.  No children 
under the age of 12 were to be allowed on the premises after 9pm.  

• All staff who served alcohol should receive suitable training including  
refresher training in relation to ‘Challenge 25’ proof of age policy which 
should be applied to the premises.  This training should be carried out every 
6 months by a certified training body and a written record of the training 
shall be kept.  Every person who completed the training shall sign and date 
the written record and this record shall be countersigned by the club 
chairman or by a person who held a personal licence who was also a 
committee member. 

The Sub-Committee also agreed to amend the Police-proposed condition 10 to 
instead stipulate that the club must put two members through the SIA certification 
course so that they can undertake a risk assessment prior to all functions that took 
place between 9pm and 11pm and to perform the role of door supervisor if 
deemed necessary by the risk assessment.   

On balance the Sub-Committee felt that suspension of the Club Premises 
Certificate for a minimum of 28 days would allow time for the imposed conditions 
to be implemented on reopening for alcohol sales; and would allow for the external 
training of staff and implementation of new polices.  
  
The Committee also remarked that it felt that the Old Dean Bowling Club’s 
Committee needed to take responsibility for the club’s licensable activities and 
stressed that the whole Committee should maintain oversight. Moreover, the Sub-
Committee encouraged the Club to accelerate its plans to apply for a Premises 
Licence and it expected such application would be determined at a Licensing-Sub 
Committee meeting. 

  
RESOLVED that  

                     I.        the Club Premises Certificate in respect of Old Dean Bowling Club, 
Old Dean Recreation Ground, Wimbledon Road, Camberley, 
GU15 4AY be suspended for a minimum of 28 days; and 

                    II.        the proposed conditions, as detailed in review application, be 
imposed, as amended and added to as outlined above. 

  
  
 



 

Minutes\Licensing Sub Committee\4 July 2023 

 
 
 
 
 Chair 


